State of California California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region

Order R8-2020-0017

Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for Specific Dischargers

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (hereinafter Board), finds that:

- 1. The orders listed in Attachment "A" were issued by the Board at various times to dischargers described therein. Attachment "A" is hereby made a part of this Order. The orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" are no longer necessary because the discharge has ceased, the project has been completed or the discharge will be regulated by another appropriate order.
- 2. This action is based on the fact that specific discharges have ceased, or the project has been completed or the facility is regulated by another order issued by the Board. As such, this action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act in accordance with Section 15061(b)(3), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
- 3. The Board has notified the dischargers and interested agencies and persons of its intent to rescind the orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" and has provided them with an opportunity to submit written comments and recommendations.
- 4. The Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of waste discharge requirements.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the orders listed in Attachment "A" be rescinded.

I, Hope A. Smythe, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true
and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Contro
Board, Santa Ana Region, on October 16, 2020.

for	Hope A. Smythe	
	Executive Officer	

State of California California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region

October 16, 2020

STAFF REPORT

ITEM: ***7**

SUBJECT: Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements, Order R8-2020-0017

DISCUSSION:

The orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" of Order R8-2020-0017 are no longer necessary because the discharge has ceased, the project has been completed or the discharge will be regulated by another appropriate order.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Order R8-2020-0017, as presented.

In addition to the dischargers listed in Attachment "A", comments were solicited from the following agencies:

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service – Karin Cleary-Rose
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – Shannon I. Pankratz
California Department of Fish and Wildlife – Jeff Brandt / Claire Ingel
Orange County Water District – Patrick Versluis
Riverside County Environmental Health – Jeff Johnson
San Bernardino County Environmental Health Services – Josh Dugas
San Bernardino County Flood Control – Annesley Ignatius

ORDER R8-2020-0017

Attachment "A"

	Order No.	Discharger and Facility Location	Reason for Rescission
1	R8-2011-0050	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Lower Newport Bay Dredging Project	Project has been completed. WDR is no longer necessary.
2	R8-2014-0044	California Portland Cement Plant, 695 South Rancho Ave, Colton	Discharge has been eliminated. WDR is no longer necessary.
3	R8-2005-0079 TSO R8-2009- 0070 (as amended by TSO R8-2013- 0061 and TSO R8-2014- 0026)	City of Irvine, Road Undercrossing Dewatering Sites, Irvine	The Order and TSO was renewed/replaced by Order R8-2019-0061. Order R8-2019-0061 omitted inclusion of rescission and replacement of Order R8-2005-0079 and the TSOs.
4	R8-2018-0087	Beckman Coulter, Inc., 4300 Harbor Blvd, Fullerton	Discharge has been eliminated. WDR is no longer necessary.
5	93-44	Live Nation/San Bernardino County Special Districts, Glen Helen Amphitheater, 2575 Glen Helen Parkway, San Bernardino	Discharges from the facility are hauled to another WWTP for processing. Discharge has been eliminated. WDR is no longer necessary.
6	R8-2007- 0041(as amended by R8-2009- 0045) and TSO R8-2009- 0069 (as amended by R8-2013-0060 and TSO R8- 2014-0025)	General Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges to Surface Water from Groundwater Remediation	The Order and TSO was renewed/replaced by Order R8-2019-0061. Order R8-2019-0061 omitted inclusion of rescission and replacement of Order R8-2007-0041 and the TSOs.